## AFFIDAVIT of MAILING

STATE OF OREGON	)
CITY OF SALEM	,

I, Josh Horrocks, do hereby certify that on May 17, 2022, I deposited 3 true and correct copies of the NOTICE OF DECISION in the Salem post office addressed to the attached mailing list, for the application for Conditional Use Case No. "CU-SPR-ADJ-DAP-TRV-DR22-02"; Application No. 21-121613-ZO:

"Summary: Phase 2 development of the McKenzie Heights complex, this phase includes twelve multiple family residential buildings and twelve townhome buildings containing a total of 272 dwelling units.

Request: A Conditional Use Permit request to allow a new multi-family residential use, and Class 3 Site Plan Review, Class 2 Driveway Approach Permits, and Class 1 Design Review for development of a new twelve building apartment complex and twelve townhome buildings containing a total of 272 dwelling units, with Class 2 Adjustment requests to:

- 1) Eliminate the requirement for off-street parking areas to be provided behind or beside a building or structure per SRC 702.020(d)(2) and allow off-street parking areas to be provided between a building and a street.
- 2) Adjust the pedestrian access standards per SRC 702.020(d)(4) and allow an alternative pedestrian pathway to be provided through the interior corridor of a proposed building.
- 3) Increase the maximum building length per SRC 702.020(e)(1) from 150 feet to 162 feet for proposed Building 11.
- 4) Reduce the minimum building setback abutting the RA zoned property to the south from one foot for each foot of building height per SRC 702.020(e)(2) to 20 feet.
- 5) Eliminate the requirement for a minimum of 40 percent of the buildable width to be occupied by buildings placed at the minimum setback per SRC 702.020(e)(4).
- 6) Eliminate the direct pedestrian access to adjacent sidewalk requirement for ground level units per SRC 702.020(e)(5) for proposed Building 7.

And a Tree Regulation Variance request to remove 21 significant trees (Oregon white oaks with a diameter at breast height of 24 or greater) of the 27 total significant trees identified on this portion of the development site. For property approximately 27 acres in size, zoned IC (Industrial Commercial), and located at the 3200 Block of Boone Road SE-97317 (Marion County Assessor Map and Tax Lot number: 083W13A / 00300)."

A copy of such notification is filed in the case file. Said notifications were addressed to all applicable parties per SRC 300, Procedures Ordinance.

DATED at Salem, Oregon, May 17, 2022.

RECEIVED

MAY 17 2022

Josh/Horrocks, Staff Assistant

2 January

\\Allcity\amanda\AmandaForms\4370Type3-4AffidavitOfMailingDecision.doc